

RESOLUTION NO. 17-03
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER James E. Singer ON THE 21st
DAY OF April, 2003.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY
THE TdM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE
SOUTH MAIN STREET STORM SEWER
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE CITY OF
CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY
MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the South Main Street Storm Sewer Improvement Project in the City of Centerville according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, the TdM Construction Company was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY
RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by the TdM Construction Company for the South Main Street Storm Sewer Improvement Project, marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof be and is hereby accepted in the amount of \$103,390.00 and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to expend up to a total amount of \$131,390.00 in accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid submitted by the TdM Construction Company in order to allow for contingencies during the improvement project.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 21st day of April, 2003.

Sally D. Beals
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maile J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 17-03 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 21st day of April, 2003.

Maile J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with existing Ordinances, the
Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

South Main Street (SR 48) Storm Sewer Improvements
 (Franklin to Cranston) - 2003

Submitted by: Jdm Const. Co. Inc
 Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

South Main Street (SR 48) Storm Sewer Improvements (Franklin to Cranston) 2003
 City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required)

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

| <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>QUANTITY</u> | <u>UNIT AMOUNT</u> | <u>AMOUNT</u> |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <u>ROADWAY</u> | | | |
| 202 Pavement Removed | 158 SY | \$ <u>10.00</u> | \$ <u>1,580.00</u> |
| 202 Walk Removed | 2180 SF | \$ <u>1.00</u> | \$ <u>2,180.00</u> |
| 202 Curb Removed | 144 LF | \$ <u>4.00</u> | \$ <u>576.00</u> |
| 202 Pipe Removed, 24" and Under | 771 LF | \$ <u>4.00</u> | \$ <u>3,084.00</u> |
| 202 Manhole Removed | 3 EA | \$ <u>400.00</u> | \$ <u>1,200.00</u> |
| 202 Catch Basin Removed | 1 EA | \$ <u>400.00</u> | \$ <u>400.00</u> |
| 202 Catch Basin/Manhole Removed | 1 EA | \$ <u>700.00</u> | \$ <u>700.00</u> |

| <u>DESCRIPTION</u> | <u>QUANTITY</u> | <u>UNIT AMOUNT</u> | <u>AMOUNT</u> |
|---|-----------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| <u>ROADWAY</u> | | | |
| 204 Subgrade Compaction | 102 SY | \$ <u>1.00</u> | \$ <u>102.00</u> |
| 608 Brick Walk | 2223 SF | \$ <u>10.00</u> | \$ <u>22,230.00</u> |
| 608 Curb Ramp, Type 2 | 1 EA | \$ <u>800.00</u> | \$ <u>800.00</u> |
| <u>EROSION</u> | | | |
| 659 Seeding & Mulching | 200 SY | \$ <u>2.00</u> | \$ <u>400.00</u> |
| 659 Topsoil | 34CY | \$ <u>30.00</u> | \$ <u>1,020.00</u> |
| 659 Commercial Fertilizer | 0.03 TON | \$ <u>800.00</u> | \$ <u>24.00</u> |
| 659 Agricultural Lime | 0.09 TON | \$ <u>200.00</u> | \$ <u>18.00</u> |
| 659 Inter-seeding | 10 SY | \$ <u>5.00</u> | \$ <u>50.00</u> |
| 659 Water | 1 M.GAL | \$ <u>800.00</u> | \$ <u>800.00</u> |
| <u>DRAINAGE</u> | | | |
| 603 6" Conduit | 8 LF | \$ <u>12.00</u> | \$ <u>96.00</u> |
| 603 8" Conduit | 2 LF | \$ <u>18.00</u> | \$ <u>36.00</u> |
| 603 12" Conduit | 761 LF | \$ <u>26.00</u> | \$ <u>19,786.00</u> |
| 603 15" Conduit | 5 LF | \$ <u>50.00</u> | \$ <u>250.00</u> |
| SPEC Storm Lateral Connection | 9 EA | \$ <u>50.00</u> | \$ <u>450.00</u> |
| 604 CB 2-2B (Traffic Bearing Grate) | 1 EA | \$ <u>1,200.00</u> | \$ <u>1,200.00</u> |
| 604 CB-3 | 5 EA | \$ <u>2,500.00</u> | \$ <u>12,500.00</u> |
| 604 Manhole, No. 3 (Flat Slab Top) | 7 EA | \$ <u>1,500.00</u> | \$ <u>10,500.00</u> |
| <u>PAVEMENT</u> | | | |
| 301 Asphalt Concrete Base, PG64-22 | 31 CY | \$ <u>100.00</u> | \$ <u>3,100.00</u> |
| 452 8" Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement, Class MS | 142 SY | \$ <u>70.00</u> | \$ <u>9,940.00</u> |
| 452 8" Non-Reinforced Concrete Pavement, Class FS | 14 SY | \$ <u>80.00</u> | \$ <u>1,120.00</u> |
| 609 Curb, Type 6 | 244 LF | \$ <u>17.00</u> | \$ <u>4,148.00</u> |

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

UNIT AMOUNT

TRAFFIC CONTROL

630 Removal of Ground Mounted Sign and Reerection 3 EA

\$ 100.00

\$ 300.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

614 Maintaining Traffic Lump Sum

\$ 2,000.00

\$ 2,000.00

MISCELLANEOUS

623 Construction Layout Stakes Lump Sum

\$ 2,000.00

\$ 2,000.00

624 Mobilization Lump Sum

\$ 800.00

\$ 800.00

SUB-TOTAL

\$ 103,390.00

CONTINGENCY

638 1" Copper Service Branch 25 LF

\$ 8.00

\$ 200.00

638 1-1/2" Copper Service Branch 25 LF

\$ 10.00

\$ 250.00

638 2" Copper Service Branch 25 LF

\$ 12.00

\$ 300.00

SPEC Relocate Gas Service 12 EA

\$ 1,300.00

\$ 15,600.00

SPEC Relocate Sanitary Service 12 EA

\$ 900.00

\$ 10,800.00

SPEC Storm Lateral Connection 12 EA

\$ 50.00

\$ 600.00

SPEC Underdrain Connection 5 EA

\$ 50.00

\$ 250.00

TOTAL CONTINGENCY

\$ 28,000.00

GRAND TOTAL - ALL ITEMS

\$ 131,390.00

Note: All lane closures must take place between the hours of 8:30 AM and 3:45 PM. All signage for any lane closure is to be included in the price bid for traffic maintenance. The City will issue a Press Release announcing the project.

C. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a project completion date of **June 26, 2003**. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE N/A

D. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: Tdm Const. Co.
NAME OF PRESIDENT: James Maurer
ADDRESS: 21 East Ridgeway Road
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Centerville, Me, 04545
FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: 31-0951376
TELEPHONE #: (937) 433 5385
FAX #: (937) 433 8472

EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: Tdm Const. Co.
(NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

BY: [Signature]
(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

DATE: April 16, 2003

Contact person for Contract processing: Barry Potts

Mailing address if different from above: _____